

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT

Stikeman Elliott LLP Barristers & Solicitors

5300 Commerce Court West, 199 Bay Street, Toronto, Canada M5L 1B9
Tel: (416) 869-5500 Fax: (416) 947-0866 www.stikeman.com

Direct: (416) 869-5688
E-mail: gzacher@stikeman.com

BY EMAIL

February 2, 2010
File No.: 101926.1054

Kirsten Walli
Board Secretary
Ontario Energy Board
PO Box 2319
2300 Yonge Street
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

**Re: Independent Electricity System Operator – Fiscal 2010
Fees Submission for Review: EB-2009-0377**

I am writing to request corrections to the transcript from the January 29, 2010 Technical Conference.

Specifically, I request that the following errors be corrected:

- Page 6, line 10 - Name should be stated as Nicholas not “Nick”;
- Page 9, line 2 should read “Feed-in Tariff Programs” instead of “Feed and Tariff Programs”;
- Page 20, line 27 should read “IESO” instead of “ISEO”;
- Page 21, lines 1 and 5, should read "IESO" instead of "ISEO";
- Pg. 24, line 11: “have significant people who are...” should read “have significant numbers of people who are...”;
- Page 26, line 18 should read “talking” instead of “taking”;
- Page 32, line 4 should read “FTE” instead of “TFE”;
- Page 32, line 21, should read “OPEB” instead of “OPEP”;
- Page 47, line 28 should read “application” instead of “appellation”;

TORONTO

MONTREAL

OTTAWA

CALGARY

VANCOUVER

NEW YORK


LONDON

SYDNEY

- Page 58, Line 1 should read "...from the design that we had landed on with our stakeholders." instead of "...from the design that we have landed on with our stakeholders".
- Page 67, line 19 - "both IESO and staff" should read "both IESO staff";
- Page 69, line 14 - "..enable is to meet" should read "..enable us to meet..";
- Page 83 line 7 "embedded" instead of "imbedded";
- Page 88 line 3 "detail" instead of "detailed";
- Page 90, line 14 - "..really level sort of.." should read "..really high level sort of..";
- Page 95 line 27 "there" instead of "they"
- Page 98 line 24 "PJM" instead of "PGM"

Thank you for making these corrections.

Yours truly,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Glenn Zacher', with a stylized, cursive script.

Glenn Zacher

/sc

cc: Robert Caputo
Maureen Helt
Registered Intervenors